

Elizabeth H. Potter (OSB # 105482)
Andrew R. Missel (OSB # 181793)
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST
3701 SE Milwaukie Ave., Ste. B
Portland, OR 97202
(503) 914-6388
epotter@advocateswest.org
amissel@advocateswest.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST,

Case No.: 3:20-cv-01028-AC

Plaintiff,

v.

**MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

**BONNEVILLE POWER
ADMINISTRATION,**

Oral Argument Requested

Defendant.

MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Rule 56.1, Plaintiff Advocates for the West hereby moves the Court to enter summary judgment in its favor on Claims for Relief One through Ten (inclusive) in its First Amended Complaint (ECF No. 8). Plaintiff also asks that this Court (1) enter an order requiring Defendant to release 5,000 pages a month to Plaintiff and (2) enter a declaratory judgment. Summary judgment is appropriate as Plaintiff's

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

I. Plaintiff’s Interest in BPA’s Activities and Previous FOIA Requests.....2

II. The Requests at Issue Here4

A. Plaintiff’s FOIA Requests4

B. BPA’s Acknowledgment Letters6

C. Subsequent Communications and Attempts to Reach an Agreement8

III. BPA’s FOIA Workload and Processing Times12

ARGUMENT.....15

I. General FOIA Background16

II. BPA Failed to Make Timely “Determinations” as to Plaintiff’s Requests17

III. BPA Has Not and Will Not “Promptly” Release Records20

IV. This Court Should Enter a Production Order and Award Declaratory Relief23

**A. This Court Should Enter a Production Order Requiring BPA to
 Release 5,000 Pages a Month to Plaintiff.....23**

B. This Court Should Enter Declaratory Relief.....28

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	24, 25, 27
<i>ACLU of Wash. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , Case No. C09-0642RSL, 2010 WL 11692313 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 19, 2010).....	27
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 935 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2019)	23, 24
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) (per curiam).....	15, 16
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Com'n</i> , 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Clemente v. FBI</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 262 (D.D.C. 2014).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , Case No. 16-cv-05254-MEJ, 2017 WL 5972702 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2017)	28
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006).....	26
<i>Favish v. Office of Indep. Counsel</i> , 217 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Fed. Open Market Comm. of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979).....	16
<i>Fiduccia v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 185 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1999)	1, 26
<i>Gilmore v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	18, 20, 22
<i>Hajro v. U.S. Citizenship & Imm. Servs.</i> , 811 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2016)	17, 18, 23, 28
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	1, 16, 23, 24, 26
<i>Kowack v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 766 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Long v. U.S. Intern. Revenue Serv.</i> , 693 F.2d 907 (9th Cir. 1982).....	1, 15, 20, 22, 23

<i>Middle East Forum v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2018)	24, 26, 27
<i>Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP ex rel. Am. Mgmt Servs. LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	22
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)	2, 3, 5
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 3d 861 (D. Or. 2016)	5
<i>NRDC v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2002).....	27
<i>Open Society Justice Initiative v. CIA</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 161 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	24, 25, 27
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Gutierrez</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (D. Or. 2006)	22
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Locke</i> , 572 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Our Children’s Earth Found. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	18, 28, 29
<i>Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Peralta v. U.S. Att’y’s Office</i> , 136 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Seavey v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 241 (D.D.C. 2017).....	24, 27
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , Case No. 18-cv-03472-EDL, 2018 WL 10419238 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2018).....	25, 26, 27
<i>S. Yuba River Citizens League v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , Case No. S-06-2845 LKK/JFM, 2008 WL 2523819 (E.D. Cal. June 20, 2008)	21, 22, 28
<i>Tuffly v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 870 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	16
<i>Whitaker v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 970 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2020).....	17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*
16 U.S.C. § 831.....14
16 U.S.C. § 832a.....12
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....4
42 U.S.C. 4332.....4

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 1004.112
10 C.F.R. § 1004.212
10 C.F.R. § 1004.518
56 Fed. Reg. 58,491 (Nov. 20, 1991)2
